Known Descendants of
LITTLEBERRY B. ALFORD AND MARY BUTLER

This is a work in progress, is not complete, and probably with some error. Please use it accordingly.
Generations six and seven have been removed to protect the privacy of most of the living.

1. Littleberry B. Alford #1 b. about 1801, North Carolina, m. Jan 3 1822, in Wake Co., NC, Mary
"Polly* Butler #2, b. about 1801, North Carolina, (daughter of Micajah Butler #299 and Mary Ann
Brown #300) d. about 1900, Mississippi. Littleberry died about 1878, Prob. Oktibbeha Co., MS.
Census: 1850 MS Oktibbeha 49 NC; 1860 MS Oktibbeha 59 NC; 1870 MS Oktibbeha 69 NC. It is
supposed that Littleberry and Mary departed NC for Greene County, Alabama about 1823 where
they lived until about 1840 when they moved to Mississippi. Information to prove that is needed.
Littleberry had a sister, Mary Alford, who married Willie Butler May 6 1822.

Mary: Census: 1850 MS Oktibbeha 49 NC; 1860 MS Oktibbeha 59 AL; 1870 MS Oktibbeha 69 NC.
They were married as Berry and Polly and the bondsman was John Butler, apparent father of
Micajah Butler. Brent H. Holcomb, compiler, MARRIAGES OF WAKE COUNTY, NORTH
CAROLINA 1770- 1868 (Baltimore, Genealogical Publishing Co., 1983), Polly's mother m. (2)
Lunsford Aycock, Jul 14 1813 and the family moved to MS with him.

Children:
+ 2. i William H. Alford #3 b. about 1824.
+ 3. ii  Monroe Alford #4 b. 1826.
+ 4. ili  Solomon B. Alford #5 b. Jun 1828.

+ 5. iv. Churchwell Alford #6 b. 1830.
+ 6. v Nancy Ann Alford #7 b. Jun 10 1832.
+ 7. vi John Alford #8 b. Mar 26 1835.
+ 8.  vii Major C. Alford #9 b. Apr 10 1836.
9.  viii Lucy Alford #10 b. 1837, Alabama, d. after 1870. [No information but never married
and died at young age. according to one report.]
+ 10. ix Thomas Alford #11 b. Oct 1842.

Second Generation

2. William H. Alford #3 (1.Littleberry*) b. about 1824, Alabama, m. Jane C. #12, b. about
1826, d. about 1900. William died about 1898. Enumerated in Choctaw Co. Oct 11 1860, both 36
AL, no children. Enumerated in Oktibbeha Co Jul 20 1870 w/Mary E. Harper 14 and Green Berry 8.
Not found in 1880.
Jane: AAFA member Dennis EImore reported that he thought the two children were foster children.

Children:

11. i Mary E. Alford #22 b. about 1856, Mississippi, m. Harper #24. Mary died
about 1900. May have been a foster child.

12. ii  Green Berry Alford #23 b. about 1865, Mississippi, d. about 1925. May have been a
foster child.

3. Monroe Alford #4 (1.Littleberry") b. 1826, Alabama, m. Louiza ""Lucy" Mathews #13, b. Mar 10
1823, Alabama, d. Jan 19 1889, buried: Old Pisgah Cemetery. Monroe died Jul 20 1864. Killed in
the Battle of Peachtree Creek near Atlanta. Company H 31st Mississippi Infantry. Enumerated with
parents in 1850. Enumerated Oktibbeha Co. 1860 w/ Louiza 28 Al, Jane 5 MS and Sophronia 2.



Where was 5 year old James Thomas Monroe Pinkney Alford in 1860? Perhaps between families.
Louiza 35 enumerated in 1870 Oktibbeha Co. with James 14, Rosianna 11

Children:
+ 13. i James Thomas Monroe Pinkney Alford #25 b. Dec 1855.
14. ii  Jane Alford #26 b. 1856, Mississippi.
15. iii Sophronia Alford #27 b. 1857, Mississippi.

16. iv James Alford #37 b. 1856, Mississippi. He was originally shown as a child of John
and Mary Bishop but Dennis EImore says they belong to Monroe.

17. v Roxanna Alford #38 b. about 1859, Mississippi, d. about 1930. She was previously
shown as a daughter of John and Mary Bishop but Dennis EImore says she was child of
Monroe.

Solomon B. Alford #5 (1.Littleberry') b. Jun 1828, Greene Co., AL, m. (1) Coffey #135, m.
(2) Lussie ""Lucy™ Alford #112, b. about 1835, North Carolina, d. about 1883, Webster Co., MS,
buried: Mt. Pisgah Cem. Wesbster County, MS. Solomon died about 1907, Webster Co., MS,
buried: Mt. Pisgah Cem. Wesbster Co., MS. Company H 31st Mississippi Infantry, CSA. At his
request he and Lussie are buried together in the Mt. Pisgah Cemetery. Though he and Lussie or
Lucy lived as man and wife it is doubtful if they were ever formally married. It was probably
against the law in Mississippi at that time. CENSUS: 1850 MS Oktibbeha 22 AL; 1860 MS
Oktibbeha 32 AL; 1870 MS Oktibbeha 47 AL, 1900 MS Webster 72 AL. In 1900 his 68 year old
sister "Nancy Bury" was with him.

Coffey: She was a slave of a neighboring Coffey family. There was no marriage as such.
Lussie: She was born into slavery. Wessylyne shows her born in NC but the 1870 census shows

AL. Wessylyne shows that Berry and Mary left North Carolina about 1823 moving to Greene
County, Alabama. Lussie and Solomon had six children.

Children by Coffey:
18. i John Henry Coffey #136 b. about 1849, Mississippi.
Children by Lussie "Lucy" Alford:)
+19. ii  Matilda Ann Alford #113 b. about 1858.
+ 20. iii Matthew Solomon Alford #137 b. Jun 1860.

+ 21. iv Mary Alford #114 b. about 1861.
22. v Rosie Lee Alford #115 b. Oct 1867, Oktibbeha Co., MS, m. Abraham Lincoln
Gammill #133. Rosie died 1951, Clearview, Okfuskee Co, OK, buried: Clearview
Cemetery, Okfuskee Co., OK.
Abraham: The Gammills moved from Mississippi to the Indian Territory before
statehood. They lived in the castle area before moving to Clearview in 1910.
+ 23. vi Lafayette "Fate™ Alford #116 b. Oct 1868.
24. vii Major Clemon Alford #134 b. Mar 1880, Oktibbeha Co., MS, m. (1) Ora Milton
#184, m. (2) Marslete "M. L. Waldrupe #185, m. (3) Martha Jane Blanks #186, d.
1981. Major died Jul 10 1940, Weleetka, Okfuskee Co., OK, buried: Clearview
Cemetery, Okfuskee Co., OK.
25. viii Martha Alford #314 b. about 1860, d. about 1930. Dennis EImore chart was the
source for Martha.

Churchwell Alford #6 (1.Littleberry*) b. 1830, Alabama, m. (1) Sarah Elizabeth Hemphill #14, b.
1832, Belfontaine, Webster Co., MS, d. before 1868, probably Mississippi, m. (2) Jun 26 1868, in

2



10.

Oktibbeha Co., MS, Sarah E. Kelly #15. Churchwell died after 1900, Mississippi, buried: Maben
Cemetery, Oktibbeha Co., MS. Church was in Co. H 31 Miss. Inf., CSA
Children by Sarah Elizabeth Hemphill:

+ 26. i Little Green Alford #29 b. August 1855.
27. ii  Henry C. Alford #30 b. 1855, Mississippi.
28. iii John "Jack' Houston Alford #31 b. 1861, Mississippi.

+ 29. iv Major Church Alford #32 b. Jul 21 1861.

Nancy Ann Alford #7 (1.Littleberry") b. Jun 10 1832, Alabama, m. Isham Warren Berry #16, b.
Jan 11 1828, d. Jul 8 1896, buried: Cumberland Cem. Webster County, MS. Nancy died Oct 17
1914, Mississippi, buried: Cumberland Cem. Webster County, MS.

Children:
+30. 1 William Thomas Berry #86 b. May 22 1858.
31. ii Allie A. M. Berry #87 b. Feb 11 1862, m. Benjamin Franklin Gibson #111, b. 1865,

d. 1936. Allie died Feb 20 1897.

John Alford #8 (1.Littleberry*) b. Mar 26 1835, Alabama, m. (1) estimate 1855, in Mississippi,

Mary Bishop #17, b. Mar 13 1836, (daughter of Amos Bishop #223 and Polly #224) d. Mar
5 1869, buried: Old Pisgah Cemetery, m. (2) Jul 23 1869, in Oktibbeha Co., MS, Martha Bishop
#18, b. Feb 13 1846, Mississippi, (daughter of Amos Bishop #223 and Polly #224) d. Oct 30

1908, Mississippi, buried: Providence Cem. Maben, Webster Co. MS. John died Jun 20 1915,
Mississippi, buried: Providence Cem. Maben, Webster Co. MS.
Mary: Mary is buried by her parents.

Children by Mary Bishop:

32. i Infant Alford #34 b. Jan 30 1856, Mississippi, d. Jan 30 1856, Mississippi.
+ 33. ii  Mary J. Alford #35 b. 1857.
+ 34. il Zilpha ""Sook Alford #36 b. 1861.

Children by Martha Bishop:)
+ 35. iv Roxie Alford #40 b. Sep 5 1873.
+ 36. Vv LeeBusie Alford #41 b. Feb 18 1876.

Major C. Alford #9 (1.Littleberry") b. Apr 10 1836, Alabama, m. Francis Amanda Jolly #19, b.
Jun 15 1844, Mississippi, d. Apr 30 1924, Mississippi, buried: Old Cumberland Bap. Cem. Webster
Co., MS. Major died Aug 20 1907, Mississippi, buried: Old Cumberland Bap. Cem. Webster Co.,
MS.
Children:
37. i William Pinkey Alford #44 b. Feb 18 1867, Mississippi, d. Mar 41886, buried: Old
Cumberland Bap. Cem. Webster Co., MS.

Thomas Alford #11 (1.Littleberry*) b. Oct 1842, Alabama, m. (1) Aug 6 1867, in Oktibbeha Co.,
MS, Mary Vesta Palmer #20, b. Jan 21 1843, South Carolina, (daughter of Richard Palmer #76 and
Rebecca Foster #77) d. Jul 16 1890, Mississippi, buried: Adaton Cemetery, Oktibbeha Co., MS, m.
(2) After 1890, Delilah Palmer #21, b. Oct 1845, Alabama, (daughter of Richard Palmer #76 and
Rebecca Foster #77) d. after 1900. Thomas died after 1900, buried: Kirkland, TX.

Ophelia Wade in " Wade Ancestors and Related Families,” 1973 says, "Thomas served in the Civil

War, and on 21 Feb 1864 a bullet from a gun of a Union soldier penetrated his flesh. It remained
there until a physician removed it many years later. The bullet was given to Joseph Church Alford,

3



13.

19.

20.

who at his death directed it to be given to John Frank Bollis. Six known children are Mary D. born
ca 1869; Thomas born ca 1873, Jane born ca 1876; Elijah born ca 1875; Sallie born ca 1878; Joseph
Church born 21 Feb 1872, died 16 Dec 1950, buried in Adaton Meth. Ch. Cem. between Maben and
Starkville, Miss.” SEE ALSO LCM data on Hardeman Co., TX and "The Last Frontier"

Mary:

Ophelia Wade in "Wade Ancestors and Related Families”, 1973 shows Mary b. in Alabama.
Delilah:

Ophelia Wade in "Wade Ancestors and Related Families,”" 1973 shows her name as Telila. After
marriage to Delilah the family moved to Arkansas.

Children by Mary Vesta Palmer:

38. i MaryD. Alford #45 b. about 1868, Mississippi, d. about 1940.

39. ii  Thomas Alford #46 b. 1871, Mississippi, m. Jul 21 1891, in Webster Co., MS, D.
M./N. Herring #52, b. about 1875, d. about 1945. Thomas died about 1940.

40. it Joseph Church Alford #47 b. Feb 21 1872, Mississippi, d. Dec 16 1950, Mississippi,

buried: Adaton Cemetery, Oktibbeha County, MS.
41. iv Elijah Alford #48 b. 1875, Mississippi, d. about 1957.
+ 42. v Jane Rebecca Alford #49 b. Oct 28 1875.
43. vi Sallie Alford #50 b. 1878, Mississippi, d. about 1950.
+ 44. vii Ellen Ethelene Alford #51 b. Aug 8 1882.

Third Generation

James Thomas Monroe Pinkney Alford #25 (3.Monroe?, 1.Littleberry*) b. Dec 1855, Mississippi,
m. (1) Sophrana #225, b. about 1860, d. about 1880, m. (2) Aug 17 1881, in Webster Co.,
MS, Parthenia "Ellen™ Stallings #28, b. Jan 1870, Mississippi, (daughter of Benjamin Stallings
#90 and Melissa Carlisle #91) d. Apr 6 1956. James died after 1910, probably Mississippi.
Descendants say he was married before and had at least one daughter Louise who married N. S.
Wilson.
Sophrana: Dennis EImore provided her information and their children but he said he did not know
who she was. He has her surname as (Alford).

Children by Sophrana :

+45. i Louizer Alford #226 b. about 1880.
Children by Parthenia "Ellen™ Stallings:)
46. ii  Mary D. Alford #54 b. Sep 1889, Mississippi, d. about 1960.
+ 47. il Osie Lee Alford #55 b. Oct 26 1896.

Matilda Ann Alford #113 (4.Solomon?, 1.Littleberry") b. about 1858, Oktibbeha Co., MS, m.
Dumas #126. Matilda died about 1890's, Mississippi.

Children:
48. i Ollie Dumas #127.
49. ii  Heywood Dumas #128.
50. iii Jack Dumas #129.

Matthew Solomon Alford #137 (4.Solomon?, 1.Littleberry') b. Jun 1860, Oktibbeha Co., MS, m.
(1) 1880, in Webster Co., MS, Lucy A. Berry #138, b. 1862, d. about 1893, m. (2) 1893, in Webster
Co., MS, Minnie Jennings #143, b. about 1876, d. 1925. Matthew died 1962, California, buried:
Clearview Cemetery, Okfuskee Co., OK. Census: 1870 MS Oktibbeha he was enumerated as

4



21.

23.

"Martin" age 10 MU born MS in the Littleberry household. According to the California death index
of Alfords for 1960-69 there was a Matt Alford who died Feb 22 1961.Registar number 374 State
file number 16374
Lucy: One boy and one girl died as infants. They had four children who survived.

Children by Lucy A. Berry:

51. i Lucinda Alford #139 b. 1881, Webster Co., MS, m. in Mississippi, Ivory Bell #171.
Lucinda died Oklahoma, buried: Clearview Cemetery, Okfuskee Co., OK.
+ 52. ii  Wesley Dow Alford #140 b. Jun 24 1882.
53. iii Effie Alford #141 b. Apr 1884, Webster Co., MS, m. in Oklahoma, Anderson J.

Jennings #172.

54. iv Annie Alford #142 b. Feb 1887, Webster Co., MS, m. Shake Payne #173.
Children by Minnie Jennings:)

55. v Matthew Hale Alford #144 b. Jul 20 1894, Webster Co., MS, m. Mary McJunkin
#174, d. 1980. Matthew died May 22 1981, Perris, Riverside Co., CA, buried:
California. No Children.

56. vi Edgar Bill Alford #145 b. Nov 1895, Webster Co., MS, m. Marie #175. Edgar
died Jun 1979, Omaha, Douglas Co., NE.

+ 57.  vii Claud Alford #146 b. Sep 1897.

58. viii Huston Alford #147 b. Oct 1899, Webster Co., MS.

59. ix Otie V. "L.C." Alford #148 b. about 1901, m. Olivia #177. Otie died Apr 11
1969, Detroit, Wayne Co., MI, buried: Detroit, Wayne Co., MI.

60. x Minnie ""Sis" Alford #149 b. about 1903, Seminole Co., OK, m. Matlock #178.
Minnie died Mar 1988, California.

Matlock: Was Matlock his given name or his surname?

61. xi Solomon "Jack™ Alford #150 b. about 1905, Seminole Co., OK, d. 1954, Oklahoma.

62. xii Robert ""Bob™ Alford #151 b. about 1907, Seminole Co., OK, m. Ella Isom #179.

63. xiii Major ""Datey" Alford #152 b. Jun 16 1909, Vernon, Mclintosh Co., OK, m. (1)
Savernia Fields #180, m. (2) Thelma Todd #181.

64. xiv Thelma Alford #153 b. Dec 6 1911, Vernon, Mcintosh Co., OK, m. (1) Henry
Roberts #182, m. (2) Sylvester Wilson, Jr. #183. Thelma died Jul 1990, Los Angeles,
Los Angeles Co., CA, buried: Rose Hills Memorial Park, Whittier, CA.

Mary Alford #114 (4.Solomon?, 1.Littleberry") b. about 1861, Oktibbeha Co., MS, m.
McBride #130. Mary died mid 1900's.

Children:
65. i Hays McBride #131 b. 1875, Mississippi.
66. ii  James McBride#132 b. 1879, Mississippi.
Lafayette ""Fate" Alford #116 (4.Solomon?, 1.Littleberry') b. Oct 1868, Oktibbeha Co., MS, m.
Jennie #117, b. 1878, Mississippi. Lafayette died about 1940.
Children:
67. i Mary Alford #118 b. about 1894, Mississippi.
68. i Emmet Alford #119 b. about 1892, Mississippi.
69. iii James Alford #120 b. about 1892, Mississippi.

70. iv Beulla Alford #121 b. about 1898, Mississippi.
71. v Jim Alford #122 b. about 1903, Mississippi.
72.  vi Rose Alford #123 b. about 1905, Mississippi.
73. vii Molne Alford #124 b. about 1907.



74. viii Katie Alford #125 b. about 1910, Mississippi.
26. Little Green Alford #29 (5.Churchwell?, 1.Littleberry') b. August 1855, Oktibbeha Co., MS, m.
Jane G. #33, b. Feb 1848, Mississippi. Little died about 1920.
Children:
75. 1 Henry Alford #301 b. 1869, Mississippi.
76. ii  Anna B. Alford #302 b. 1870, Mississippi.
+ 77. iii James Alford #303 b. 1871.
78. iv Martha J. Alford #69 b. Jan 1874, Mississippi, m. about 1898, Guy North #73, b. Dec
1868, Michigan.
79. v Minnie A. Alford #70 b. May 1880, Mississippi.
80. vi Houston Alford #71 b. Jan 1883, Mississippi.
81. vii Sabney W. Alford #72 b. May 1885.

29. Major Church Alford #32 (5.Churchwell?, 1.Littleberry') b. Jul 21 1861, Mississippi, m. 1893, in
Warren, TX, Lulu Sims #202. Major died Jan 10 1917, Beauregard Parish, LA. AAFA has acopy
of his death certificate.

+ 82.
+ 83.
+ 84.
+ 85.
+ 86.

Children:

Minnie Sibyl Alford #203 b. May 6 1896.
Major Fitzhugh Alford #204 b. Aug 9 1898.
Harry Comer Alford #205 b. May 27 1901.
L.B. Alford #206 b. Jan 31 1903.

Bernice Alford #207.

30. William Thomas Berry #86 (6.Nancy?, 1.Littleberry*) b. May 22 1858, m. (1) Laura A. Kimbrel
#110, b. 1864, d. 1897, m. (2) Mollie Kimbrel #88, b. Jun 1 1865, d. Dec 28 1962. William died
Mar 6 1936, buried: Old Cumberland Cem. Webster Co., MS.

87.
+ 88.
+ 89.

90.

91.

92.

93.
+ 94,

95.

96.

i
i
iii
iv
\Y;
Vi

vii

viii

Children by Laura A. Kimbrel:

Nora Berry #231 b. 1881, d. 1959.

Jack Little Berry #232 b. 1885 1965.

Ruben Berry #330 b. 1887.

Cullen Barfield Berry #331 b. 1889, m. Bertha Inez Elmore #424, b. 1895, d. 1984.
Cullen died 1975.

Maggie Berry #332 b. 1890, m. Gene Berry #425, b. about 1890, d. about 1960.
Maggie died about 1960.

Aggie Berry #333 b. 1893, m. James Arthur Snyder #426, b. 1893, d. 1982. Aggie
died 1966.

Allie Gertrude Berry #334 b. 1895, m. Raymond O'Brian #427, b. 1891, d. 1958.
Allie died 1982.

Children by Mollie Kimbrel:)

Jethro O. Berry #95 b. Dec 13 1900.

Charlie Ross Berry #335 b. 1903, m. Rena White #428, b. about 1908. Charlie died
1985.

James William Berry #336 b. 1907, m. Nellie Mae Hurst#429, b. about 1910, d.
1994. James died 1976.

33. Mary J. Alford #35 (7.John?, 1.Littleberry') b. 1857, Mississippi, m. Feb 24 1873, in Oktibbeha
Co., MS, Colonel O'Brian #39, b. about 1856, d. about 1930. Mary died about 1900.

6



34.

35.

36.

42.

Children:
97. i Laura O'Brian #234 b. 1875, d. about 1950.

Zilpha ""Sook™ Alford #36 (7.John?, 1.Littleberry") b. 1861, Mississippi, m. (1) John M. Hull
#235, b. 1856, d. 1881, m. (2) James R. ""Gee™ Gibson #109, b. 1860, d. 1919. Zilpha died 1944.
Children by John M. Hull:

98. i  Muyrtice Hull #236 b. 1881, m. Walter A. Butler #237, b. 1881, d. 1931. Myrtice died
1964.
Children by James R. "Gee" Gibson:)
+99. ii  W. Columbus Gibson #238 b. 1884.
100. iii  Minnie Mae Gibson #239 b. 1888, d. about 1975.

101. v Martha Jane Gibson #240 b. 1889, m. Tom G. Pearson #260, b. 1844, d. 1893.
Martha died 1974.
+ 102. v Zilpha M. Gibson #241 b. 1893.
103. vi Arthur Lee Gibson #242 b. 1896, d. 1897.

Roxie Alford #40 (7.John?, 1.Littleberry*) b. Sep 5 1873, Mississippi, m. Dec 21 1889, in Webster
Co., MS, Benjamin Franklin Gibson #42, b. Jun 22 1865, d. Dec 20 1936, Mississippi, buried:
Providence Cem. Maben, Webster Co. MS. Roxie died Nov 23 1959, Mississippi, buried:
Providence Cem. Maben, Webster Co. MS.
Children:

+104. i Clifton C. Gibson #266 b. 1891.
+105. ii  Gertrude Gibson #267 b. 1894.

106. iii Myrtle Gibson #268 b. 1898, m. George White #278, b. 1893, d. 1967. Myrtle died
1967.

107. iv John Sam Gibson #269 b. 1900, m. Minnie Bell Crowley #279, b. 1902, d. about
1990. John died 1966.

108. v  Arthur Gibson #270 b. 1902, m. Lina Dill #280, b. 1905, d. 1958. Arthur died 1987.

109. vi Dewey Gibson #271 b. 1905, m. Annie Ruth Pepper #281, b. 1918, d. 1994. Dewey
died 1975.

110. vii Ree Gibson #272 b. 1907, m. Leon Sanders #282, b. about 1905, d. about 1975.

111. viii Lorine Gibson #273 b. 1909, m. John Ansil Sanders #283, b. about 1910.

112. ix M.L. Gibson #274 b. 1911, m. Pauline Barton #284, b. 1918.

113. x Benjamin Franklin Gibson, Jr. #275 b. 1913, m. Sammie Lee Estes #285, b. 1920.

Lee Busie Alford #41 (7.John?, 1.Littleberry') b. Feb 18 1876, Mississippi, m. Dec 24 1898, in
Webster Co., MS, Martha Vicey Gibson #43, b. 1882, d. 1945, Mississippi, buried: Providence
Cem. Maben, Webster Co. MS. Lee died Aug 25 1938, buried: Providence Cem. Maben, Webster
Co. MS.

Children:
+114. i Ollie Mae Alford #92 b. Oct 29 1899.
+115. ii  Ruby Alford #93 b. 1905.

+116. iii Ethyl Gay Alford #94 b. 1912.

Jane Rebecca Alford #49 (10.Thomas?, 1.Littleberry*) b. Oct 28 1875, Oktibbeha Co., MS, m. Oct
27 1894, in Cleveland, Van Buren Co., AR, John Henry Brandon #387, b. Apr 5 1871, Conway
Co., AR, (son of Loving Benton Brandon #390 and Marcy C. Yount #391) d. Sep 18 1935, Quanah,
Hardeman Co., TX. Jane died Nov 7 1957, Quanah, Hardeman Co., TX.

7



44,

45.

47.

52.

John: In the early 1900's the family moved to Ft. Worth. In 1904 the family moved to Quanah,
Hardeman Co.
Children:
117. 1 Grace Ethel Brandon #388 b. Feb 22 1896, Cleveland, VVan Buren Co., AR, m. Dec 1
1919, Ottis S. Butts #394.
118. ii  Orval Eugene Brandon #389 b. Jul 16 1902, Escota, Fisher Co., TX, m. Dec 22 1928,
Ottis Barbee #395.
119. iii Ora Fay Brandon #392 b. Oct 31 1904, Hardeman Co., TX, m. May 11 1943, Frank
R. Burris #396.
120. iv Clarence Auti Brandon #393 b. Jan 30, 1906, Hardeman Co., TX, m. Nov 14 1931,
Lota Barbee #397.

Ellen Ethelene Alford #51 (10.Thomas?, 1.Littleberry") b. Aug 8 1882, West Point, Clay Co. MS,
m. 1901, William Benton Herring #53, b. Aug 27 1877, Cumberland, Webster Co., MS, (son of
Albert Hooker Herring #78 and Nancy Belle Meredith #79) d. 1946, Quanah, Hardeman Co., TX.
Ellen died about 1950, Lubbock, TX.

Children:
+ 121. i Winfield Samuel Herring #80 b. Jan 27 1911.

Fourth Generation

Louizer Alford #226 (13.James®, 3.Monroe?, 1.Littleberry") b. about 1880, m. Newton Samuel
Wilson #227, b. about 1873, d. about 1920.

Children:
+ 122. i Susan Wilson #228 b. about 1915.

Osie Lee Alford #55 (13.James®, 3.Monroe?, 1.Littleberry") b. Oct 26 1896, Cumberland, Webster
Co., MS, m. Terah Ruth Clemons #56, b. Jul 14 1905, d. Dec 15 1983, Webster Co., MS, buried:
Cumberland, Webster Co., MS. Osie died Oct 26 1958, buried: Marvin Hill, Cumberland, Webster
Co. MS.

Children:
+ 123. i Ruble Lee Alford #57 b. Nov 4 1930.
+ 124. ii  Howard Leslie ""H.L." Alford #58 b. Nov 13 1932.
125. iii Mary Helen Alford #59 b. Jan 22 1934, Mississippi, m. Reeves #68.

126. iv James Merl Alford #60 b. Sep 1938.
127. v  Billy Earl Alford #61 b. Sep 1938, Mississippi.

Wesley Dow Alford #140 (20.Matthew?®, 4.Solomon?, 1.Littleberry') b. Jun 24 1882, Maben,
Webster Co., MS, m. (1) Annie Syas #197, m. (2) Jan 10 1909, in Seminole Co., OK, Emily Jane
Dunlap #154, b. Mar 27 1887, Bellfontaine, Webster Co., MS, d. Aug 30 1970, Wetumka, Hughes
Co., OK. Wesley died May 16 1939, Clinton, Custer Co. OK. CENSUS: 1910 OK Okfuskee 27
MS
Emily: CENSUS: 1910 OK Okfuskee 23 MS
Children by Annie Syas:
+128. i  George Alford #196 b. Jul 19 1907.
Children by Emily Jane Dunlap:)
129. ii  Wessylyne Alford #155 b. Nov 1 1930, Little Hill Community, OK, m. Jul 3 1958, in
Weleetka, Okfuskee Co., OK, James Allan Simpson #156. Wessylyne is a charter

8



S7.

77.

82.

83.

member AAFA #1034 ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION. Most of the
information about Wessylyne and her ancestors came from her own work. Wessylyne
Alford-Simpson, compiler, PROMISES, HERITAGE OF AN AFRICAN AMERICAN
FAMILY (N.p.;Smith Printing & Specialty Company, 1992)

Wessylyne graduated from Langston University, Langston OK, received Masters
Degree in Education from Oklahoma State University.

Wessylyne is/was a member of the Society of Professors of Education, Mid Western
Regional Director 1986-1990 and a life member of Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Kappa
Delta Pi Intemational Honor Society in Education; National Sorority of Phi Delta
Kappa, Inc (Education) and was charter member of Epsilon Epsilon Chapter.

+ 130. 1iii  Sylvester Clement Alford #187 b. Sep 24 1919.

Claud Alford #146 (20.Matthew?, 4.Solomon?, 1.Littleberry") b. Sep 1897, Webster Co., MS, m.
Blanche Fay McJunkin #157, b. 1898, d. 1988. Claud died Sep 19 1951, Los Angeles, Los
Angeles Co., CA, buried: California.

Children:
131. i Mary Alford #158 m. Henry Pultz #161.
+ 132. ii Cassielean Alford #159.

+ 133. iii Celestine Alford #160.

James Alford #303 (26.Little*, 5.ChurchwelP, 1.Littleberry") b. 1871, Mississippi, m. 1898, in
Lafayette Co., MS, Ruthie Cooper #304, b. 1870, Mississippi.
Ruthie: In 1910 census James' (Jim) mother is Mary 60 VA.

Children:

134. i Jimmie Alford #305 b. 1899, Lafayette Co., MS.

135. ii  Clinton Alford #306 b. 1901, Lafayette Co., MS, m. Aubry #313, b. 1904,
Mississipppi.

136. iii Curtis Alford #307 b. 1905, Lafayette Co., MS.
137. iv Jessie Alford #308 b. 1907, Lafayette Co., MS.
138. v Martha Alford #309 b. 1910, Lafayette Co., MS.
139. vi Mary Alford #310 b. 1910, Mississipppi.

140. vii Evanda Alford #311 b. 1918, Mississipppi.

141. viii Elizabeth Alford #312 b. 1922, Mississipppi.

Minnie Sibyl Alford #203 (29.Major?, 5.ChurchwelP, 1.Littleberry') b. May 6 1896, Warren, Tyler
Co., TX, m. B. F. Gainer/Gaynor #208.

Children:
142. i Laura Gainer/Gaynor #209.
143. ii  Frank Gainer/Gaynor #210.

Major Fitzhugh Alford #204 (29.Major®, 5.ChurchwelP, 1.Littleberry') b. Aug 9 1898, Warren,
Tyler Co., TX, m. Lucilla Hatcher #211.
Children:
144. i Lorraine Alford #212.
145. ii  Eloise Alford #213.



84.

85.

86.

88.

89.

Harry Comer Alford #205 (29.Major®, 5.ChurchwelF, 1.Littleberry") b. May 27 1901, Warren,
Tyler Co., TX, m. 1925, Pearl Newman #214.

Children:
146. i  Harry Comer Alford #215.
147. i1 Louise Alford #216.

L.B. Alford #206 (29.Major®, 5.ChurchwelP, 1.Littleberry") b. Jan 31 1903, Warren, Tyler Co., TX,
m. Allee #217.
Children:
148. i Maurice Alford #218.
149. i Wallace Alford #219.

Bernice Alford #207 (29.Major®, 5.ChurchwelP, 1.Littleberry') m. Iddo Burt Bankston #220.
from thdevrhoo@aol.com She does not remember much about her parents and they died when she
was very young and she was raised by her sister.
Children:
150. i  Virginia Bankston #221.
151. ii  Sarah Bankston #222.

Jack Little Berry #232 (30.William?, 6.Nancy?, 1.Littleberry') b. 1885 1965, m. (1) Nellie McGee
#233, b. about 1890, d. 1933, m. (2) Retha Douglas #329, b. 1899, d. 1982.
Children by Nellie McGee:
+ 152. i Laura Mae Berry #315 b. 1908.
+ 153. ii  Annie Ree Berry #326 b. 1912.
+ 154. iii  Erma Bell Berry #327 b. 1918.
+ 155. iv Frank Berry #328 b. 1920.

Ruben Berry #330 (30.William?, 6.Nancy?, 1.Littleberry") b. 1887, m. Lizzie O'Bannon Bailey
#398, b. 1890, d. 1966. Ruben died 1968.

Children:

156. i  Lillie Lucille Berry #399 b. 1910, m. Joe Walter Dobbs#413, b. 1908, d. 1975. Lillie
died 1985.

157. i Lillian Berry #400 b. 1911, m. Martin Haake #414, b. about 1910, d. 1972,

158. iii Lloyd Berry #401 b. 1912.

159. iv Leon Berry #402 b. 1913, m. (1) Lucille Harles #415, b. about 1915, m. (2) Thelma
Wesley #416, b. about 1920.

160. v Thomas Samuel Berry #403 b. 1914, m. Wilma James #417, b. about 1925. Thomas
died 1972.

161. vi William Nathan Berry #404 b. 1917, m. Virginia Branson #418, b. about 1920.

162. vii Arthur Berry #405 b. 1918, d. about 1980.

163. viii Vivian Berry #406 b. 1920.

164. ix Ruby Juanita Berry #407 b. 1921, m. Dewey Lee Atkison #419, b. about 1920, d.
1990.

165. x LauraBerry #408 b. 1923, m. Leonard Justice #420, b. 1917.

166. xi Gladys Berry #409 b. 1925, m. Dave Shipley #421, b. about 1920, d. 1978.

167. xii VeraBerry #410 b. 1927, m. Joe White #422, b. about 1925.

168. xiii Charles Berry #411 b. 1932, m. Wilma Lois Davis #423, b. 1934.

169. xiv Dewey Berry #412 b. 1934, d. 1938.

10



94,

99.

102.

104.

105.

114.

115.

116.

Jethro O. Berry #95 (30.William?, 6.Nancy?, 1.Littleberry") b. Dec 13 1900, Webster Co., MS, m.
Ollie Mae Alford #92, b. Oct 29 1899, Webster Co., MS, (daughter of Lee Busie Alford #41 and
Martha Vicey Gibson #43) d. May 17 1977, Webster Co., MS, buried: Cumberland, Webster Co.,
MS. Jethro died Oct 19 1973, buried: Providence Cem. Maben, Webster Co. MS.

Children:
+ 170. i Nadine Berry #98 b. 1922.
+ 171. ii  Gerald Glen Berry #99 b. 1926.

W. Columbus Gibson #238 (34.Zilpha®, 7.John?, 1.Littleberry') b. 1884, m. Myrtle Kimbrel #243,
b. 1886, d. 1980. W. Columbus died 1920.

Children:
+ 172. i Willese Gibson #244 b. 1911.
+ 173. ii  Morea Gibson #245 b. 1915.

+ 174. iii  Polly Gibson #246 b. 1920.

Zilpha M. Gibson #241 (34.Zilpha®, 7.John?, 1.Littleberry") b. 1893, m. (1) Archie McMullen
#261, b. 1890, d. 1918, m. (2) Fred McMullen #264, b. 1895, d. 1970. Zilpha died 1980.
Children by Archie McMullen:
175. i Robbie Lee McMullen #262 b. 1910, d. 1929.
176. ii  Otho Clinton McMullen #263 b. 1915, d. 1935.
Children by Fred McMullen:)
177. iii  Glen McMullen #265 b. 1935.

Clifton C. Gibson #266 (35.Roxi€?, 7.John?, 1.Littleberry*) b. 1891, m. Ruth Wade #276, b. 1896,
d. about 1980. Clifton died 1970.

Children:
+ 178. 1 Elizabeth Gibson #337 b. 1924.

Gertrude Gibson #267 (35.Roxie?, 7.John?, 1.Littleberry") b. 1894, m. W. Audie Simmons #277,
b. 1892, d. 1971. Gertrude died 1984.

Children:
179. i Earline Simmons #345 b. about 1915, m. Thomas L. Ferguson #348, b. about 1903.
180. ii  Marlin Simmons#346 b. 1917, d. 1982.
+ 181. iii Frank Simmons, sr. #347 b. about 1925.

Ollie Mae Alford #92 (36.Lee?, 7.John?, 1.Littleberry") (See marriage to number 94.)

Ruby Alford #93 (36.Lee?, 7.John?, 1.Littleberry') b. 1905, m. James Clayton #96, b. about 1900,
d. 1957. Ruby died 1980.

Children:
182. i Irene Clayton #286 b. 1924, m. Lewis Crawford #291, b. 1920.
183. ii  Douglas Clayton #287 b. 1928.

184. iii  Ann Clayton #288 b. 1932, m. Hubert Reeves #292, b. 1930.
185. iv Ollie Faye Clayton #289 b. 1934, d. about 1985.
186. v  Sidney Clayton #290 b. 1943.

Ethyl Gay Alford #94 (36.Lee’, 7.John?, 1.Littleberry) b. 1912, m. George Osborn Long #97, b.

11



121.

122.

123.

124.

128.

130.

132.

about 1910, d. about 1964.
Children:
187. i Jimmy Long#293 b. 1938.

Winfield Samuel Herring #80 (44.Ellen®, 10.Thomas?, 1.Littleberry*) b. Jan 27 1911, Quanah,
Hardeman Co., TX, m. Aug 6 1931, Bessie Lorene Hopkins #81, b. Jul 9 1911, Quanah,
Hardeman Co., TX, (daughter of Thomas Ewing Hopkins #84 and Harriet Ann Hess #85).
Children:
188. i  Ranelle Herring#82 b. May 2 1933, Eldorado, Jackson Co., OK, m. Dec 22 1953,
Homer Weldon Foster #83.

Fifth Generation

Susan Wilson #228 (45.Louizer*, 13.James?, 3.Monroe?, 1.Littleberry") b. about 1915, m. Minton
Raiford #229, b. about 1915, d. about 1875. Susan died about 1972.
Children:
189. i  Minton Raiford, Jr. #230 b. about 1935, d. about 1966.

Ruble Lee Alford #57 (47.0si¢*, 13.James?, 3.Monroe?, 1.Littleberry") b. Nov 4 1930, Mississippi,
m. Oct 22 1951, in Mathiston, Webster County, Mississippi, Sarah Ann Murrah #62, b. Nov 22
1936, Clay Co., Mississippi.

Children:
+190. i Judy Lynn Alford #63 b. Aug 26 1956.
191. ii  Karen Ann Alford #64 b. Aug 6 1959, Mississippi.
192. iii Lesia Lee Alford #65 b. Aug 2 1961, Mississippi, m. Pate #67.

Howard Leslie ""H.L."" Alford #58 (47.0si¢*, 13.James?®, 3.Monroe?, 1.Littleberry') b. Nov 13
1932, Mississippi, m. Angelia Bland #74, b. Sep 22 1937, Mississippi, ref: 428-72-0248, d. Jun 13
2002, Tupleo, Lee Co., MS. Howard died Nov 7 2008, Mississippi. AAFA MEMBER 0446
Children:
193. i Ken Alford #75 b. about 1960. He attended several AAFA meetings with his parents.

George Alford #196 (52.Wesley*, 20.Matthew?, 4.Solomon?, 1.Littleberry") b. Jul 19 1907,
Seminole Co., OK, m. Bernice Noble #198.

Children:
+194. i Willie Odell Alford #199.

Sylvester Clement Alford #187 (52.Wesley*, 20.Matthew?, 4.Solomon?, 1.Littleberry") b. Sep 24
1919, Clearview, Okfuskee Co, OK, m. Jun 1941, in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., OK, Decker
Mae Russell #188, b. May 30 1920, Boley, Okfuskee Co., OK, d. Feb 19 1993, Wichita, Sedgwick
Co., KS.

Children:
+ 195. 1 Sylvester JoeKeith Alford, 11#189 b. Sep 14 1942.

Cassielean Alford #159 (57.Claud*, 20.Matthew?, 4.Solomon?, 1.Littleberry') m. Alonzo Higgins
#162, b. 1928, d. 1988.
Children:
196. i Claudia Denise Higgins #168.

12



133.

152.

153.

154.

155.

170.

171.

197. i lrene Celeste Higgins #169.
198. iii Edina Leilane Higgins #170.

Celestine Alford #160 (57.Claud*, 20.Matthew?, 4.Solomon?, 1.Littleberry') m. Wyle R. Remson
#163.

Children:
199. i  Marc Randolph Remson #164.
+ 200. ii Lisa Renee Remson #165.

Laura Mae Berry #315 (88.Jack®, 30.William?, 6.Nancy?, 1.Littleberry") b. 1908, m. (1) Earl

White #316, b. 1904, d. 1944, m. (2) Henry Harpole #317, b. 1877, d. 1967. Laura died 1961.
Children by Henry Harpole:

+ 201. i Nellie Ree Harpole #318 b. 1948.

+ 202. ii Jackie Lane Harpole #319 b. 1951.

Annie Ree Berry #326 (88.Jack®, 30.William?, 6.Nancy?, 1.Littleberry*) b. 1912, m. Walter Lee
"Bud" Henley #352, b. 1915. Annie died 1982.

Children:
+ 203. i Cary Henley #353.

Erma Bell Berry #327 (88.Jack*, 30.William?, 6.Nancy?, 1.Littleberry') b. 1918, m. William Henry
"Biddy" Bird #356, b. 1915, d. 1986. Erma died 1982.

Children:
204. i Lyndell Bird #357.
+ 205. ii Russell C. Bird #358 b. 1940.

Frank Berry #328 (88.Jack*, 30.William?, 6.Nancy?, 1.Littleberry') b. 1920, m. Nedra Jones #369,
b. 1925.

Children:
+ 206. i Rosa Nell Berry #370 b. 1943.
+ 207. ii  Frank Berry, Jr. #371 b. 1945.
+ 208. iii Ritchie Lane Berry #372 b. 1950.

+ 209. iv Virginia Elizabeth Berry #373.

Nadine Berry #98 (94.Jethro*, 30.William®, 6.Nancy?, 1.Littleberry") b. 1922, m. Clarence Wilson
Elmore #100, b. 1913, d. 1993. Nadine died 1990.
Children:
+ 210. i Carroll Dennis EImore #102 b. Apr 3 1940.
+ 211. ii  Glen Allen Elmore #103 b. 1942.
212. iii Robert Lee EImore #104 b. 1943.

Gerald Glen Berry #99 (94.Jethro*, 30.William?®, 6.Nancy?, 1.Littleberry") b. 1926, m. Bernice
Rushing #101, b. 1926.
Children:
213. i Thomas Glen Berry #296 b. 1946.
214. ii  Janice Berry #297 b. 1948.
215. iii  Shirley Berry #298 b. 1949.

13



172.

173.

174.

178.

181.

Willese Gibson #244 (99.W. Columbus*, 34.Zilpha?, 7.John?, 1.Littleberry") b. 1911, m. Will
Frank Walker #247, b. 1911.
Children:
216. i William Gibson Walker #248 b. 1940, m. Sandra O. #249. William died
1990.

Morea Gibson #245 (99.W. Columbus*, 34.Zilpha®, 7.John?, 1.Littleberry") b. 1915, m. K. C.
Curtis #250, b. about 1915.

Children:
217. i Kimbrel Curtis #254 b. 1938.
218. i Lucille Curtis#251 b. 1940, m. Luther Millsaps #255, b. 1940.
219. iii Geraldine Curtis#252 b. 1942, m. McLemore #256, b. 1942.
220. iv  Myrtle Curtis#253 b. 1944, m. Kitchen #257, b. 1944.

Polly Gibson #246 (99.W. Columbus*, 34.Zilpha®, 7.John?, 1.Littleberry") b. 1920, m. Brian
Millsaps #258, b. about 1918, d. about 1988.
Children:
221. i Kimbrel Millsaps #259 b. 1950.

Elizabeth Gibson #337 (104.Clifton*, 35.Roxie?, 7.John?, 1.Littleberry') b. 1924, m. Guthrie
Hunter #338, b. 19109.

Children:
+ 222. i Linda Hunter #339 b. 1947.
223. ii  Becky Hunter #340.

224. iii Hope Hunter #341 b. 1964.

Frank Simmons, sr. #347 (105.Gertrude*, 35.Roxie?, 7.John?, 1.Littleberry") b. about 1925, m.
Shirley Richardson #349, b. about 1925.
Children:
225. i Frank Simmons, Jr. #350 b. about 1950.
226. ii  John Simmons #351 b. about 1955.

14



INDEX

, Marie

Alford, AnnaB. ..........
Alford, Annie
Alford, Bernice
Alford, Beulla
Alford, Billy Earl

Alford, Cassielean
Alford, Celestine

Alford, Churchwell
Alford, Claud
Alford, Clinton
Alford, Curtis
Alford, Edgar Bill
Alford, Effie

Alford, Elijah
Alford, Elizabeth
Alford, Ellen Ethelene
Alford, Eloise

Alford, Emmet
Alford, Ethyl Gay
Alford, Evanda
Alford, George
Alford, Green Berry

Alford, Harry Comer
Alford, Henry
Alford, Henry C. ..o 3
Alford, Houston
Alford, Howard Leslie "H.L."
Alford, Huston
Alford, Infant
Alford, James
Alford, James Merl
Alford, James Thomas Monroe Pinkney
Alford, Jane
Alford, Jane Rebecca
Alford, Jessie
Alford, Jim
Alford, Jimmie
Alford, John
Alford, John "Jack" Houston
Alford, Joseph Church
Alford, Judy Lynn
Alford, Karen Ann
Alford, Katie
Alford, Ken

A (o] I T = T 6, 10

15

Alford, Lafayette "Fate™ .......ccoccoeiiiiiiiiiiieceeeeeeeeee 2,5
Alford, LE€ BUSIE .ovviiiiiiiii e 3,7,11
AITOrd, LESIALEE i 12
Alford, Little Green ......coviiiiiiiieiciiie e, 3,6
Alford, Littleberry B. ..o 1
AIFOrd, LOITAING .ovvviiiiiiiieecccceeee e e eraaaaans 9
Alford, Louise .........

Alford, Louizer ........

Alford, Lucinda .......

AIFOrd, LUCY oot

Alford, Lussie "Lucy"
Alford, Major "D atey"

AIFOrd, Major C. .o 1,3
Alford, Major Church ......cccccciiiiiiiieee e,
Alford, Major Clemon

Alford, Major Fitzhugh

Alford, Martha ............

Alford, Martha J. ........

AIFOrd, Mary ...
ALTOrd, Mary D. ..oooeeiiiiiiiii e 4
Alford, Mary E. ... 1
Alford, Mary Helen ... 8
AIford, Mary J. oo 3,6
Alford, Matilda ANN .o
Alford, Matthew Hale ..............ccoevviiinnins

Alford, Matthew Solomon

AIFOrd, MAUTICE .uvvviiiiiiiiiieececceeere s eeeraaans
Alford, Minnie "Sis" .o
Alford, Minnie A. oo 6
Alford, Minnie Sibyl ..., 6,9
AIFOrd, MOINE .ovviiiiiiiic e 5
ALTOrd, MONTOE .oviiiiiiiiiicicceee e 1
Alford, NanCy ANN ... 1,3
Alford, Ollie Mag .....ocoovviiiiiiiie e 7,11
ALTOrd, OSIE LEE .uvviiiiiii e 4,8
AIford, Otie V. "L.C." e 5
Alford, Robert "Bob" ..o 5
AFOrd, ROSE oo 5
Alford, ROSIE LEE ..ovviiiiiiiii e 2
ALITOrd, ROXANNA ..oovviiiiiiiecc e
AFOrd, ROXIE ovveiiiiiiiie et
Alford, RUBIE LEE c.vvviiiiiieee e
Alford, Ruby ................

Alford, Sabney W. .........

Alford, Sallie ....................

Alford, Solomon "Jack"

Alford, SOIomon B. ..o 1,2
Alford, SOPhronia .......cccooeviiiiiii e 2
Alford, Sylvester Clement .........cccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee, 9,12
Alford, Sylvester JoeKeith, Il .........coooiiiiiiiis 12
Alford, Thelma oo,
Alford, Thomas ................

Alford, Wallace ................

Alford, Wesley Dow

Alford, WessYIYNe ...




Alford, William H. .o, 1
Alford, William Pinkey
Alford, Willie Odell
Alford, Zilpha "Sook"
Atkison, Dewey Lee
Bailey, Lizzie O'Bannon
Bankston, Iddo Burt
Bankston, Sarah
Bankston, Virginia
Barbee, Lota
Barbee, Ottis
Barton, Pauline
Bell, Ivory
Berry, Aggie
Berry, Allie A. M. e 3
Berry, Allie Gertrude
Berry, Annie Ree
Berry, Arthur

Berry, Charles
Berry, Charlie Ross
Berry, Cullen Barfield
Berry, Dewey
Berry, Erma Bell
Berry, Frank
Berry, Frank, Jr. ... 13
Berry, Gene
Berry, Gerald Glen
Berry, Gladys
Berry, Isham Warren
Berry, Jack Little
Berry, James William
Berry, Janice
Berry, JEthro O. .. 6, 11
Berry, Laura 10
Berry, Laura Mae
Berry, Leon

Berry, Lillian
Berry, Lillie Lucille
Berry, Lloyd

BErry, LUCY A. ot 4
Berry, Maggie ........eeeiiiiiiiiiaiiii e 6
Berry, Nadine .......cccocoiiiiiiiieeee s 11, 13
BEITY, NOT@ ..ovviiiiii e 6
Berry, Ritchie Lane ........c.oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e

Berry, Rosa Nell
Berry, Ruben
Berry, Ruby Juanita
Berry, Shirley
Berry, Thomas Glen
Berry, Thomas Samuel
Berry, Vera
Berry, Virginia Elizabeth
Berry, Vivian
Berry, William Nathan
Berry, William Thomas
Bird, Lyndell
Bird, RUSSEII C. oo 13
Bird, William Henry "Biddy"

16

Bishop, Amos
Bishop, Martha
Bishop, Mary
Bland, Angelia
Blanks, Martha Jane
Brandon, Clarence Auti
Brandon, Grace Ethel
Brandon, John Henry
Brandon, Loving Benton
Brandon, Ora Fay
Brandon, Orval Eugene
Branson, Virginia
Brown, Mary Ann
Burris, Frank R. ..o, 8
Butler, Mary "Polly"
Butler, Micajah
Butler, Walter A. ...
Butts, Ottis S. .......
Carlisle, Melissa ....
Clayton, Ann
Clayton, Douglas
Clayton, Irene
Clayton, James
Clayton, Ollie Faye
Clayton, Sidney
Clemons, Terah Ruth

Coffey, John Henry
Cooper, Ruthie

Crawford, Lewis
Crowley, Minnie Bell
Curtis, Geraldine
CUTLES, K. G oo 14
Curtis, Kimbrel
Curtis, Lucille
Curtis, Myrtle
Davis, Wilma Lois ....
Dill, Lina
Dobbs, Joe Walter
Douglas, Retha
Dumas,
Dumas, Heywood
Dumas, Jack
Dumas, O llie
Dunlap, Emily Jane
Elmore, Bertha Inez
Elmore, Carroll Dennis
Elmore, Clarence Wilson
Elmore, Glen Allen
Elmore, Robert Lee
Estes, Sammie Lee
Ferguson, Thomas L. .....cccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecc e 11
Fields, Savernia
Foster, Homer Weldon
Foster, Rebecca
Gainer/Gaynor, B. F. ... 9
Gainer/Gaynor, Frank
Gainer/Gaynor, Laura




Gammill, Abraham Lincoln
Gibson, Arthur
Gibson, Arthur Lee
Gibson, B enjamin Franklin

Gibson, Benjamin Franklin, Jr. .........cccccccoiiiiiiiiiineeee, 7
Gibson, ClIfton C. oo, 7,11
GibDSON, DEWEY oottt 7
Gibson, Elizabeth .......ccooiiiiiiiiiii e,

Gibson, Gertrude
Gibson, James R. "Gee"
Gibson, John Sam
Gibson, Lorine
GiIbDSON, M.L. i 7
Gibson, Martha Jane
Gibson, Martha Vicey
Gibson, Minnie Mae
Gibson, Morea
Gibson, Myrtle
Gibson, Polly
Gibson, Ree
Gibson, W. Columbus
Gibson, Willese
Gibson, ZilphaM. ... 7,11
Haake, M artin

Harles, Lucille
Harper,
Harpole, Henry
Harpole, Jackie Lane
Harpole, Nellie Ree
Hatcher, Lucilla
Hemphill, Sarah Elizabeth
Henley, Cary
Henley, Walter Lee "Bud"
Herring, Albert Hooker
Herring, D. MUN. e 4
Herring, Ranelle
Herring, William Benton
Herring, Winfield Samuel
Hess, Harriet Ann
Higgins, Alonzo

Higgins, Claudia Denise
Higgins, Edina Leilane
Higgins, Irene Celeste

Hopkins, Bessie Lorene
Hopkins, Thomas Ewing
HUll,John M. .o,
Hull, Myrtice
Hunter, Becky

Hunter, GUENRIIE ..o
HuUNter, HOPE ..o
Hunter, LiNda ..o
Hurst, Nellie Mae ...ccoovniiiiiie e,
1SOM, BEHA oeei e 5
James, WiIlma ..o 10
Jennings, ANAErsoN J. ...oooooiiiiiiiiiiieeecee e 5
Jennings, MiNNie ... 4
Jolly, Francis AmManda ......cccvvvvviieiieieieeeeees e 3
JONES, NEATA Lvvviiiiiiiiii e e e e 13

17

JUSEICE, LEONAId ..covviiiiiiie i 10
Kelly, Sarah E. ..o 3
Kimbrel, Laura A. oot 6
Kimbrel, Mollie ..o 6
Kimbrel, Myrtle ...
KITtChEN, e
Long, George Oshorn ...
Long, Jimmy ......cccooiiiiiiii

Mathews, Louiza "L ucy"
Matlock

McBride,
McBride, Hays

McBride, James
McGee, Nellie
McJunkin, Blanche Fay
McJunkin, Mary
McLemore,

McMullen, Glen
McMullen, Otho Clinton
McMullen, Robbie Lee
Meredith, Nancy Belle
Millsaps, Brian
Millsaps, Kimbrel
Millsaps, Luther
Milton, Ora
Murrah, Sarah Ann

Newman, Pearl ...
NODBIE, BEINICE iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecce e
NOFEN, GUY o 6
O'Brian, Colonel ........oovvviiiiiiiiiiiiece 6
(O T -1 a T - UV - N 7
O'Brian, Raymond

Palmer, Delilah ............cccoeeeiiiinnnnn.

Palmer, M ary Vesta

Palmer, Richard ............cccvvviiiiiiin e

PalE, e
Payne, Shake ... 5
Pearson, TOM G. ..o 7
Pepper, Annie RULh ..o 7
PUILZ, HENIY oo 9
Raiford, Minton ....cooovviiiiiei e 12
Raiford, Minton, Jr. ..o 12

Remson, Marc Randolph ........ccoc, 13
Remson, WyIle R. ..o 13
Richardson, Shirley

RODErS, HENIY oo
RUSHING, BEIMICE ..uvviiiiiiiiiiiicieee e

Russell, Decker Mae
Sanders, John Ansil

Sanders, Leon
Shipley, Dave
Simmons, Earline
Simmons, Frank, Jr. oo 14




SIimMmMONS, Frank, Sr. ... 11, 14
Simmons, John ..........

Simmons, Marlin

SIMmMons, W. AUIE ......ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiineeeeeeeie e, 11
Simpson, James AHan ... 8
SIMS, LUIU oo 6
Snyder, James ArthUr ... 6
Stallings, Benjamin .......occoooiiiiiiiiiii 4
Stallings, Parthenia "Ellen™ .........ccooviiiiiiiii i, 4

Syas, Annie
Todd, Thelma
Wade, Ruth
Waldrupe, Marslete "M . L."

18

Walker, Will Frank
Walker, William Gibson

Wesley, Thelma ..o,

WhiIte, Earl .oiiiiiiiiiic e
WHite, GEOIQE ..ttt
W ITE, JOB oo
WHItE, RENA oovviiiiiiie e 6
Wilson, Newton Samuel ........cooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 8
WIilSON, SUSAN wuvviiiiiiieeeeieceeeesi e 8,12
Wilson, SYIVESTEr, Jr. ..o 5
YouNt, MarCy C. .oooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 7



